RESOLUTION NO. <u>516</u>

A Resolution of the City of Kirkland:

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland and the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle both desire and are agreed to the location of a sewage pumping station within a portion of Commercial Avenue in the City of Kirkland as said street was originally platted, but never opened or improved, and

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland is the owner of more than twothirds of the property abutting on said portion of unopened street, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND:

1. That pursuant to the requirements of RCW 35.79.010, et seq., a public hearing shall be held before the Kirkland City Council to consider whether the public interest and general welfare of the City of Kirkland will be served by the vacation of that certain portion of Commercial Avenue as originally platted, but never opened or improved, as described in Appendix "A" to this resolution, and by this reference incorporated herein; and

2. That said public hearing be held before the Kirkland City Council in its chambers in Kirkland City Hall, on January 4, 1965, at 8:00 P.M.

PASSED AND APPROVED in regular session of the Kirkland City Council the 7th day of December, 1964.

Mayor

Attest: George E. Anderson